Total outstanding debt $ 1,272.0 $ 1,329.8

Interest rate swaps included in this table and their fair values as of March 31, 2007 were as follows (in thousands):

Current
Notional
Amount

Strike
Rate Effective Date

Expiration
Date Fair Value

$ 98,899 4.025 May 26, 2005 Jun. 15, 2008 $ 1,142
8,722 5.020 Dec. 1, 2006 Dec. 1, 2008 (11)
25,975(1) 4.944 Jul. 10, 2006 Apr. 10, 2011 586
14,793(2) 3.981 May 17, 2006 Jul. 18, 2013 89
10,701(2) 4.070 Jun. 23, 2006 Jul. 18, 2013 14
9,416(2) 3.989 Jul. 27, 2006 Oct. 18, 2013 56
43,816(2) 3.776 Dec. 5, 2006 Jan. 18, 2012 569
37,671(2) 4.000 Dec. 20, 2006 Jan. 18, 2012 132

$ 249,993 $ 2,577

(1) Translation to U.S. amounts is based on exchange rate of $1.97 to £1.00 as of March 31, 2007.

(2) Translation to U.S. amounts is based on exchange rate of $1.34 to �1.00 as of March 31, 2007.

36

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Sensitivity to changes in interest rates.

The following table shows the effect if assumed changes in interest rates occurred:

Assumed event

Interest rate

change

(basis points)

Change

($ millions)
Increase in fair value of interest rate swaps following an assumed 10% increase in interest
rates 48 $ 3.4
Decrease in fair value of interest rate swaps following an assumed 10% decrease in
interest rates (48) ($3.4)
Increase in annual interest expense on our debt that is variable rate and not subject to
swapped interest following a 10% increase in interest rates 48 1.0
Decrease in annual interest expense on our debt that is variable rate and not subject to
swapped interest following a 10% increase in interest rates (48) (1.0)
Increase in fair value of fixed rate debt following a 10% decrease in interest rates (48) 20.8
Decrease in fair value of fixed rate debt following a 10% increase in interest rates 48 (19.2)

Interest risk amounts were determined by considering the impact of hypothetical interest rates on our financial instruments. These analyses do
not consider the effect of any change in overall economic activity that could occur in that environment. Further, in the event of a change of that
magnitude, we may take actions to further mitigate our exposure to the change. However, due to the uncertainty of the specific actions that
would be taken and their possible effects, these analyses assume no changes in our financial structure.

Foreign currency forward exchange risk

As of March 31, 2007, we have foreign operations in the United Kingdom, Switzerland, Ireland, Canada and The Netherlands and as such are